
*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE

This is the official version of the Royal Gazette.  The electronic version may be viewed at:
 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVII - NO. 10
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

CROWNINGSHIELD, Quentin Aleda Louise C. Graziano (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  Vincent PO Box 516
Georgetown Montague, PE
South Carolina, USA
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

CURLEY, Mary Frances Rose Philip V. Curley (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

HENDERSON, Kenneth Charles Gordon Henderson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

LeCLAIR, Edna Mae Roland G. LeClair (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

LINKLETTER, Charles E. P. Marilynn Linkletter (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*



194 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacGILLIVRAY, Noreen Mary Noreen Butler (EX.) Aylward Law Office
Ottawa 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 14
Ontario Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

MacKINNON, Wilfred Laurier Marguerite King (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place 
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)* Charlottetown, PE

McQUAID, Melvin J. John McQuaid Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Peter McQuaid (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

MURPHY, Earl P. Shirley Elizebeth Murphy (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Lawrence PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

STEWART, James Wallace Marlene Lush Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Toronto Muriel Little (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

BURKE, Ira E. Edwin James Sanderson (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Fortune Bridge PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

MacGILLIVRAY, Vincent A. Mary Noreen Butler Aylward Law Office
Ottawa Gerard Joseph 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 14
Ontario   MacGillivray (AD.) Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

MacKINNON, John H. Pauline M. MacKinnon (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Bristol PO Box 40
State of Connecticut, USA Alberton, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)*

 COSTELLO, Cecil J. Royal Trust Corporation of Campbell Lea
Charlottetown   Canada (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

MacDONALD, Ethel Gertrude Patricia Cheverie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
(formerly of Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE)
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 195

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacISAAC, Daniel Aloysius Juanita Cudmore (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Cable Head East PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

MacKAY, Wendell Clarence Maureen MacKay Taylor McLellan
Freeland Charles Henry MacKay (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

ADAMS, Maisie Winnifred Robert Adams (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
  Patricia PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

DOUCETTE, Joseph B. Alyre Martin (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
South Rustico National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE

LEA, R. Gordon William G. Lea Campbell Lea
Charlottetown James A. Lea (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

MacGREGOR, John Stirling Royal Trust Corporation Ramsay & Clark
Kensington   of Canada (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

MacKAY, James Keir Gerald Lockhart Ramsay & Clark
Clinton Alfred Wall (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

CURRAN, Francis Desmond Rosa Curran (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
1995 Wallace Point Road PO Box 485
RR#11 Peterborough, ON Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

FLOOD, Paul Eugene Emily Marie Flood (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Stanchel National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 17th, 2001 (07-20) Charlottetown, PE

GAUDET, Louis Henry Rita Jane Gaudet (EX.) Rita Jane Gaudet
Charlottetown 213 Belvedere Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)



196 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SIMMONS, Joseph Clair Marie Frances Bourque (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Saint John PO Box 96
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

SINGLETON, John Ashley Paul Singleton (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Belle River PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

WOOTTON, Patrick Alwen Ann Mary Wootton (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Stratford PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

BURKE, Patricia Ann Sterling Clow (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

COADY, Michael Alfred Alan Charles Coady (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

FINKLE, Gordon Milton Theresa (MacNeill) Finkle (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Miscouche 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

FINKLE, Mary Esther Theresa (MacNeill) Finkle (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Miscouche 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

JOHNSTON, Frieda (Freda) Stanley Collings (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

JONES, Pauline Joyce Rodney Ian Jones Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
York Point Brenda Pauline Jones (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

MacINTYRE, William Sutherland Janet Beaton MacIntyre Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Jane Alice Workman PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Mark Preston MacIntyre (EX.) Montague, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 197

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BYRNE, Kimberly Ann Leonard F. Byrne Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cardigan Kerry Byrne-Mossman (AD.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

KEY, Eleanor Winnifred George A. Key Key, McKnight & Peacock
North Granville Derek D. Key PO Box 1570
Breadalbane RR#1 Deborah J. Brown (EX.) Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Jean Ada Janice Eileen Donahoe Ramsay & Clark
Darnley John William MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

MacLEOD, Ernest Myles MacDonald (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Little Sands PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

PILOTTE, H P Robert Giselle Bouliane Ramsay & Clark
Winchester Robert Paul Pilotte (EX.) PO Box 96
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

SANDERSON, Leith Sterling Julie Snook (EX.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Mount Stewart PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

MacEACHERN, Lawrence Owen Sally MacEachern (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canoe Cove PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

DOUGLAS, Dorothy Leone Buck Margaret Ann Buck Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Dorothy Ann Buck (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 27th, 2001 (04-17) Charlottetown, PE

DOWNEY, Margaret Ann Suzanne Marie Murphy (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

KAFARA, Mary Margaret Reva Nowell Taylor, McLellan
Summerside Maurice Vautour (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)



198 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacMURDO, William A. James Black Taylor, McLellan
Summerside Walter A. McEwen, QC (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

McQUILLAN, Clifford Gerard Barbara Carroll (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Georgetown PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

PARKINSON, Deirdre Winifred Wayne Fudge (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

WARREN, Janet C. Dorothy B. Hughes Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Velda MacLeod (EX.) National Bank Tower
(formerly of Hunter River) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Mae Louis Bennett MacDonald MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Belfast Francis Michael PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE   MacDonald (AD.) Charlottetown, PE 
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

ARSENAULT, Frank J. Caroline Arsenault (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Abrams Village PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

CANFIELD, E. Jean M. Joyce Vanisschot (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown (Formerly PO Box 486
of Crapaud) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

FANNING, Mary Evelyn Marilyn Langille (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

HARRINGTON, Margaret Sarah D. Ross Harrington Taylor, McLellan
Kensington Norma Jean Wall PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Patricia Irene Hilton (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 199

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINNON, Ralph Alexander P. Gerald Joseph MacKinnon Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
St. Peters Bay Doris Ann MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

MacRAE, Elmer M. Eric MacRae Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Karen Thompson (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

McINNIS, Michael F. Roddie McInnis Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Earnscliffe Frankie McInnis (EX.) PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

NICHOLSON, Hugh John Margaret MacKinley Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown Elizabeth Wilcott (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

PETERS, Leander Kenneth J. Peters (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

CAMPBELL, Warren Vera Myshrall (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
East Valleyfield PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

CHAISSON, Mark Crystal Chaisson (AD.) Regena Kaye Russell
Stoney Creek PO Box 383
Ontario O’Leary, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

MacKAY, Julie Ann Alexander B. MacKay (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Breadalbane PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

SWAN, Helen Frances Grace Everett N. Swan (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Stratford PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2001 (03-15)

BRANDER, William Bertram M. Jean Ronahan Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Sea View Charles Brander (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 13th, 2001 (02-14)



200 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DiPENTA, Cheryl Maurice O’Callaghan (EX.) Steven L. Woodman
Windsor National Bank Tower
Ontario Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 13th, 2001 (02-14) Charlottetown, PE

PERRY, Blanche Joseph Dale Perry Taylor, McLellan
Summerside Catherine Perry (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 13th, 2001 (02-14)

RACKHAM, H. Preston Grant Rackham (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
Wheatley River National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 13th, 2001 (02-14) Charlottetown, PE

BARBOUR, Wendell George Anne Barbour (formerly MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown   Brown) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Karl Duncan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

COUGHLIN, Birdie Geraldine Pauline Hardy (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
O’Leary PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

DOYLE, L. Basil Cheryl Leahy Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Jeffrey Doyle (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co, PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 6th, 2001 (01-13) Charlottetown, PE

HEMLOW, Lorne E. Janet Moulaison Key, McKnight & Peacock
Cape Wolfe Norma Dow (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

KINCH, Eugene Claude James William Kinch Key, McKnight & Peacock
Dartmouth Frances Kinch (EX.) PO Box 1570
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

LeCLAIR, Daniel Edward Daisy Brannen (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

MacISAAC, Charles Kay MacIsaac (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 201

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TURTLE, Robert Hugh Garth Turtle (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 6th, 2001 (01-13)

CLARK, Calvin Milo Janet Lee Murphy (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2000 (53-12)

MacPHAIL, W. Blair Malcolm Dixon Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Diann Duthie National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Dale Pickard (EX.) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 30th, 2000 (53-12) Charlottetown, PE

PUTNAM, Elspeth Sydney Anne MacLeod Putnam (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Charlottetown PO Box 714
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2000 (53-12)

WAUGH, Martha Elizabeth Carl Wright (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
North Bedeque PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2000 (53-12)

WHITE, Maureen T. William Alan White (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,McConnell
Charlottetown & Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
December 30th, 2000 (53-12) Charlottetown, PE

BUCHANAN, Donald David Parker Buchanan (AD.) Diamond & McKenna
Roseneath PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2000 (53-12)

ARSENAULT, M. Bernadette Leonard E. Arsenault (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2000 (52-11) Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, George Millar Pamela Joyce Campbell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2000 (52-11) Charlottetown, PE

MacNEVIN, Louis M. Susanne (Anne) Chisholm Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Marie Carmondy (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2000 (52-11) Charlottetown, PE



202 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SEGAL, Fejga (Fanny) Miriam (Galina) Karran (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
  (Butler)(Galina) PO Box 2140
Montreal Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
December 23rd, 2000 (52-11)

GIERSDORF, Bruno Andreas Maria Giersdorf (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Glen William PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 23rd, 2000 (52-11)

CUNNINGHAM, William Martin Francis Dufferin Franklin (aka Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Nelson Duff Franklin   (EX.) 91 Water Street
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

MacINNIS, J. Edward Rodney W. MacInnis (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Travellers Rest PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

MacNeill, Arthur Edgar Lloyd MacNeill (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
St. Peter’s Bay PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

NICHOLSON, Leila Edna Jennifer Anne Nicholson (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

GALLANT, Emile Joseph Roxanne Mary Costain (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
St. Louis PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

MacARTHUR, Ronald Glendon Patricia Corinne Biggar (AD.) Regena Kaye Russell
Springhill PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

MacAUSLAND, Myrtle Matilda Diane Muttart (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2000 (51-10)

HOLCOMBE, Browning Jr. Carolyn A. Holcombe (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Fairfield County PO Box 3160
State of Connecticut, US Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2000 (50-10)



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 203

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KING, Hazel Eleanor The Royal Trust Corporation Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown   of Canada (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE 134 Kent St., Suite 205
(Formerly of Halifax, NS) Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2000 (50-10)



204 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
SUPREME COURT ACT

C A N A D A 
PROVINCE OF 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE MATTER OF the Supreme Court Act
R.S.P.E.I.    1988, Cap. S-10

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 49 of the Supreme Court Act, the prejudgment and post
judgment rates are as follows:

Prejudgment Interest Rates         Postjudgment Interest Rates

January 91 to March 1991 13     %     Jan 91 to March 91     13%
April to September 1991 11     %     April to September 91  11%
October 1991 to June 1992   9     %     October 91 to June 92     9%
July to September 1992   8     %     July to September 92      8%
October to December 1992   6     %     October to December 92    6%
January 93 to March 1993 10     %     Jan 93 to March 93     10%
April to June 1993   8     %     April to June 93          8%
July to September 1993   7     %     July to September 93      7%
October to December 1993   6     %     October to December 93    6%
Jan 94  to March 1994           6     %     Jan 94  to March 1994     6%
April to June 1994               6     %     April to June 94          6%
July to Sept 1994                8     %     July to Sept 94           8%
October to December 1994         7     %     October to December 94      7%
January 95  to March 1995        8     %     January 95 to March 95    8%
April 95 to June 1995         10     %     April to June 95       10% 
July 95 to September 1995        7.60%     July to September 95       9%
October 95 to December 95        6.60%     October to December 95                  8%
January 96 to March 96           6.10%     January 96 to March 96    8%
April 96 to June 96               5.50%    April 96 to June 96       7%
July 96 to Sept 96               5.00%    July 96 to Sept 96        6%
Oct 96 to Dec 96                 4.30%    Oct 96 to Dec 96          6%
Jan 97 to Mar 97                 3.30%    Jan 97 to Mar 97          5%
Apr 97 to June 97               3.30%    Apr 97 to June 97         5%  
July 97 to Sept 97                3.30%    July 97 to Sept 97        5%
Oct 97 to Dec 97                                3.50%    Oct 97 to Dec 97                                5%
Jan 98 to Mar 98                                    4.00%    Jan 98 to Mar 98                              5%     
Apr 98 to June 98                                   5.00%    Apr 98 to June 98                               6%
July 98 to Sept 98                                  5.00%    July 98 to Sept 98                             6%
Oct 98 to Dec 98                                    5.00%    Oct 98 to Dec 98                              6%
Jan 99 to Mar 99                                    5.30%    Jan 99 to Mar 99                            7%
Apr 99 to June 99                                 5.30%   Apr 99 to June 99                              7%
July 99 to Sept 99                                    4.80%    July to Sept 99                                 6%
Oct 99 to Dec 99                                      4.80%    Oct 99 to Dec 99                                6%
Jan 2000 to March 2000                         5.00%    Jan 2000 to March 2000                   6%
April 2000 to June 2000                           5.30%   April 2000 to June 2000                    7%          
July 2000 to Sept 2000                            5.80%   July 2000 to Sept 2000                      7%
Oct 00 to Dec 00                                      5.30%   Oct 00 to Dec 00                               7%
Jan 01 to March 2001                               6%        Jan 01 to March 2001                       7%
April 01 to June 01                                  5.80%    April 01 to June 01                           7%

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT under Section 21 of the Supreme Court Act, the Finance Committee
has fixed the rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for
the month of March 2001  as follows:

1. All money paid into Court for investment purposes shall earn interest at the rate of 4.00 percent per
annum for each day it is held in Court during



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 205

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

                 the month of March 2001.      

2. Certain money paid into  Court for purposes other than investment shall earn interest as follows:

(a) Any amount exceeding $5,000.00 shall earn interest if it remains on deposit for a period of
three months.  Interest shall not be paid on amounts less than $5,000.00;

(b) The rate of interest shall be calculated at 1.00 % per annum for each day the money is held in
Court during the month of March 2001 subject to 2(a) above.

DATED at Charlottetown this 2nd day of March 2001.

E. Dorothy Kitson
Registrar 

10

 ECMB01-02

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
EGG COMMODITY MARKETING BOARD

BOARD ORDER: ECMB01-02
EFFECTIVE: March 4, 2001 
ISSUED: March 1, 2001

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Plan and the Natural
Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Prince Edward Island Egg
Commodity Marketing Board makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7. Application

2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a),
(b) and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

Prices amended

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen:  Extra Large $1.47,
Large $1.47, Medium $1.40 and Small $0.97;

(b)minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price:  Extra Large $1.91, Large
$1.88, Medium $1.81 and Small $1.38; and

(d)minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price:  Extra Large $1.79, Large $1.76, Medium
$1.69 and Small $1.26.

3.This Order shall come into force on the 4th. day of March, 2001.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 1st. day of  March, 2001.

Peter Vriends
CHAIRMAN
Sterling Ching

10 SECRETARY



206 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

JUST ANOTHER FARM
Owner: Gezinus Vos

Akkelien Vos
Registration Date: February 28, 2001

WALL TO WALL HOME IMPROVEMENTS
Owner: Peter Andrew Graham
Registration Date: February 28, 2001
10

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act:

ABERFOYLE SPRINGS CO.
Owner: Nestle Canada Inc.

25 Sheppard Avenue West
North York, ON M2N 6S8

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

ALCATRAZ RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE
Owner: Vincent Blair Prosper

RR 5
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: February 23, 2001

BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE SERVICE
CENTRES/
 C E N T R E  D E  S E R V I C E S
BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE
Owner: Bridgestone/Firestone Canada Inc.

5770 Hurontario Street
Mississauga, ON L5R 3G5

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

CARRIER CANADA
Owner: UTC Canada Corporation

44 Chipman Hill, Box 7289
Saint John, NB E2L 4S6

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

CONNOLLY ENTERTAINMENT
Owner: David Connolly

RR 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 1, 2001

CUTTING-EDGE LAWN CARE
Owner: Paul Llewellyn

119 MacKinley Crescent
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 22, 2001

D & D ENTERPRISES
Owner: Donnie Strongman

Dale Strongman
RR 2
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

EAST MAC FARMS
Owner: Daniel MacDonald

Ronald MacDonald
East Point, RR 1
Elmira, PE C0A 1K0

Registration Date: February 26, 2001

G.P. RIGGING
Owner: Gilles Pellerin

Little Pond, RR 4
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

GOOD FOR THEM PET PRODUCTS
Owner: Margaret MacFadden

RR 1, 380 Green Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: March 1, 2001

GRAND HERITAGE SALON
Owner: Ginette M. Arsenault

General Delivery
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0

Registration Date: February 26, 2001

INTERNATIONAL COMFORT PRODUCTS
(CANADA) - 
  P R O D U I T S  D E  C O N F O R T
INTERNATIONALE (CANADA)
Owner: UTC Canada Corporation

44 Chipman Hill, Box 7289
Saint John, NB E2L 4S6

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

JUST ANOTHER FARM
Owner: Gezinus Vos

Akkelien Vos
Hunter River, PE
C0A 1N0

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

JUST ANOTHER FARM
Owner: Gezinus Vos

Akkelien Vos
Jeroen Vos
Hunter River, PE
C0A 1N0

Registration Date: February 28, 2001



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 207

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATRIX CANADA
Owner: L’Oreal Canada Inc.

2115 Crescent Street
Montreal, PQ H3G 2C1

Registration Date: February 23, 2001

PARKWAY PAINTING
Owner: Louis Soucy

RR 1
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: February 23, 2001

THE PERRIER GROUP OF CANADA
Owner: Nestle Canada Inc.

25 Sheppard Avenue West
North York, ON M2N 6S8

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

RACAN CARRIER
Owner: UTC Canada Corporation

44 Chipman Hill, Box 7289
Saint John, NB E2L 4S6

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

THE RAINBOW INN P.E.I.
Owner: Noreen A. Wren

Suzanne M. Norris
Nine Mile Creek, RR 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 26, 2001

REBECCA’S CAFE
Owner: K & R Holdings Inc.

Box 156
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: March 1, 2001

SIDELINE ELECTRONICS
Owner: Marven Williams

RR 2
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: March 1, 2001

STEPPING STONE PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Erwin Balderston

Darlene Balderston
RR 1
Stratford, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: February 26, 2001

STRATFORD FUNERAL HOME
Owner: Belvedere Funeral Home Limited

175 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Y9

Registration Date: February 23, 2001

SUNDANCE CANDLES
Owner: Hannah Whitaker

Stacey Ward
208 Hillsboro Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X1

Registration Date: March 1, 2001

VITALAIRE HEALTHCARE
Owner: Vitalaire

1775 North Sheridan Way
Mississauga, ON L5K 1A2

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

VITALAIRE HEALTHCARE/SANTE
Owner: Vitalaire

1775 North Sheridan Way
Mississauga, ON L5K 1A2

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

VITALAIRE SANTE
Owner: Vitalaire

1775 North Sheridan Way
Mississauga, ON L5K 1A2

Registration Date: February 28, 2001

WERNER’S WHOLESALE GROUP
Owner: UTC Canada Corporation

44 Chipman Hill, Box 7289
Saint John, NB E2L 4S6

Registration Date: February 27, 2001

BRENT WILLIAMS ENTERPRISES
Owner: Brent Williams

RR 6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 1, 2001
10

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

100310 P.E.I. INC.
68 Kensington Road
Box 444
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date: February 23, 2001

100311 P.E.I. INC.
Box 2471
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C2
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2001

100312 P.E.I. INC.
P.O. Box 2471
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C2
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2001

100313 P.E.I. INC.
P.O. Box 22091
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9J2
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2001



208 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THE CARING COMPANIONS LTD.
29 Inkerman Drive
Charlottetown, PE 
Incorporation Date: February 26, 2001

DOCHERTY’S AUTO SERVICE LTD.
Pinette, RR 1
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date: February 23, 2001

GRAFTON CLINICAL RESEARCH INC.
119 Kent Street, BDC Place, Suite 620
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date: February 26, 2001

HARVEST HOUSE MINISTRIES INC.
P.O. Box 2445
Charlottetown, PE
Incorporation Date: March 1, 2001

HEAR TO SERVE COMMUNICATIONS INC.
Box 102, Lidstone Avenue
Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Incorporation Date: February 27, 2001

MYRS CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
16 Garfield Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A5
Incorporation Date: February 27, 2001

NORTHERN FISHERIES LIMITED
297 Conroy Road
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date: February 27, 2001

SANDBAR MUSIC GROUP INC.
60 Brighton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T8
Incorporation Date: March 1, 2001

WALL TO WALL HOME IMPROVEMENTS
INC.
C/o Peter Andrew Graham
3 Smallwood Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3J4
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2001
10

NOTICE OF 
COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

MARTIN’S HOLDINGS LTD.
DALLAN J. LTD.
Amalgamating companies

DALLAN J. LTD.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date: March 1, 2001

SECRET GARDEN 2000 INC.
100276 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies

SECRET GARDEN 2000 INC.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date: March 1, 2001
10

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

SIMON MA’S COMPANY LIMITED
Purpose: To increase the authorized capital of
the company.
Effective Date: February 27, 2001

P.E.I. INNOVATIONS INC.
Purpose: To amend the authorized capital of the
company.
Effective Date: February 27, 2001
10

N O T I C E

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the provisions of the Co-operative Associations
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing date
the 28th day of February, 2001, has been granted
to Wood Works Co-operative Limited, with
head office at Tignish, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 28th day of
February, 2001.

Edison Shea, C.A.
Registrar

10



March 10th, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 209

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

McNeil, Cpl. Kevin Charles
Tardif, Cst. Marie Josée

as  “Qualified Technicians”, qualified to operate
an approved instrument in respect of breath
samples within the meaning of Section 254(1) of
the Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2001.

Jeffrey E. Lantz
Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
10

NOTICE OF 
CHANGE OF NAME

Supreme Court of
Prince Edward Island
(Trial Division)

IN THE MATTER of an application of Tobi
Kendra Jorden for a Change of Name for her
infant daughter, Kiaya Marie Harris Bell;

– and – 

IN THE MATTER of the Change of Name Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-3

IN THE MATTER of the change of name of
an infant from”Kiaya Marie Harris Bell” to
“Kiaya Marie Harris Jorden”.

I, Tobi Kendra Jorden, of Murray River,
Prince Edward Island, on behalf of my daughter,
Kiaya Marie Harris Bell, born in Prince Edward
Island on September 19, 1994 and registered in
the Province of Prince Edward Island on
September 27, 1994, under the registration
number of 94-01-002248.

I, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE, pursuant to
provisions of the Change of Name Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. C-3 and amendments thereto, that on
January 11, 2001, I on behalf of my daughter as
natural mother renounced and abandoned the
name “Kiaya Marie Harris Bell” and assumed in
lieu thereof the name of “Kiaya Marie Harris
Jorden”.

AND FURTHER that such change of name is
evidenced by a Deed Pole dated January 11,

2001, duly executed by me and attested and filed
with the Director of Vital Statistics as defined by
the Vital Statistics Act, on    , 2001.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 8th day of
February, 2001.

Tobi Kendra Jorden

Alanna Taylor
(witness) 

10

The following order was approved by His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council
dated 27 February 2001.

EC2001-117

SCHOOL ACT
WESTERN SCHOOL BOARD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 35 of the School Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-2.1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF
APPOINTMENT

in Zone 6

Gerald Meek 27 February 2001
Summerside to
(vice Margaret 30 June 2002
  Chisholm-Ramsay,
  resigned)

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
10

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 10th, 2001

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Crowningshield, Quentin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Curley, Mary Frances Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Henderson, Kenneth Charles . . . . . . . . . . . 193
LeClair, Edna Mae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
Linkletter, Charles E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
MacGillivray, Noreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
MacKinnon, Wilfred Laurier . . . . . . . . . . . 194
McQuaid, Melvin J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Murphy, Earl P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
Stewart, James Wallace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194



210 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10th, 2001

http://ww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Administrators’s Notices
Burke, Ira E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
MacGillivray, Vincent A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194
MacKinnon, John H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Just Another Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Wall to Wall Home Improvements . . . . . . 206

Registrations
Aberfoyle Springs Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Alcatraz Restaurant and Lounge . . . . . . . . 206
Bridgestone/Firestone Service Centres/
  Centre de Services Bridgestone/Firestone . 206
Carrier Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Connolly Entertainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Cutting-Edge Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
D & D Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
East Mac Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
G.P. Rigging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Good for Them Pet Products . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Grand Heritage Salon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
International Comfort Products (Canada) -
  Produits de Confort Internationale 
  (Canada) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Just Another Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Just Another Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Matrix Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Parkway Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Perrier Group of Canada, The . . . . . . . . . . 207
Racan Carrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Rainbow Inn P.E.I., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Rebecca’s Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Sideline Electronics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Stepping Stone Productions . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Stratford Funeral Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Sundance Candles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Vitalaire Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Vitalaire Healthcare/Sante . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Vitalaire Sante . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Werner’s Wholesale Group . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Brent Williams Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . 207

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
Dallan J. Ltd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208
Secret Garden 2000 Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208

Granting Letters Patent
100310 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
100311 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
100312 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
100313 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
Caring Companions Ltd., The . . . . . . . . . . 208
Docherty’s Auto Service Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 208
Grafton Clinical Research Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 208
Harvest House Ministries Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 208
Hear to Serve Communications Inc. . . . . . 208
Myrs Consulting Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 208
Northern Fisheries Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 208
Sandbar Music Group Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208
Wall to Wall Home Improvements Inc. . . . 208

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Simon Ma’s Company Limited . . . . . . . . . 208
P.E.I. Innovations Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208

APPOINTMENTS

School Act
  Western School Board
    Meek, Gerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

BOARD ORDERS
  
Egg Commodity Marketing Board
  Price Determination Order
    Amendment
      ECMB01-02 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205

MISCELLANEOUS

Change of Name Act
Jorden, Kiaya Marie Harris . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

Co-operative Associations Act
  Certificate of Incorporation
    Wood Works Co-operative Limited . . . . 208

Criminal Code of Canada
  Qualified Technicians
    McNeil, Cpl. Kevin Charles . . . . . . . . . 209
    Tardif, Cst. Marie Josée . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

Supreme Court Act
  Prejudgment/Post Judgment Interest Rates
    March 2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204
   

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.



March 10, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 27 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2001-112 

FISHERIES ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 27 
February 2001.) 

Pursuant to section 9 of the Fisheries Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. F-13.01, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 3 of the Fisheries Act Regulations (EC873/95) is amended 

(a) in clause (1)(c) by deleting the word “license.” and 
substituting the words “license; and”; 

(a) by the addition of the following to subsection (1): 
(d) groundfish processing license. 

(b) by the addition of the following subsection: 

(5) Subject to subsection 4(5.1), a groundfish processing license shall 
be in the form set out in Schedule 3.1 and authorizes the holder to process 
groundfish. 

2. Section 4 of the regulations is amended  

(a) in subsection (5), by the addition, at the beginning of the 
subsection, of the words “Notwithstanding section 6,”;   

(b) by the addition of the following: 

(5.1) Notwithstanding section 6, a groundfish processing license may 
be issued to an operator that has a groundfish processing room that does 
not exceed 750 square feet. 

3. Schedule 6 of the regulations is amended by the insertion of the 
words “Groundfishing Processing License  $50 per establishment” on 
the line after the words “Lobster Cookroom License”.  

Groundfish 
processing 

Groundfish 
processing area 



28 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10, 2001 

 

4. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following 
Schedule:  

SCHEDULE 3.1 
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES, AQUACULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT 

GROUNDFISH PROCESSING LICENSE 
 
Date Issued ......................................................... License No.:  ............................................  

Name of Operator: .................................................................................................................  

Location of Establishment: ....................................................................................................  

 

VALID FOR PROCESSING GROUNDFISH  
License Expiry Date: .................................................................... 
 
This license is issued under the authority of the Fisheries Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-
13.01 and Regulations made thereunder and is issued subject to the conditions set out in 
the attached schedule. 

.................................................................... 
MINISTER 

5. These regulations come into force on March 10, 2001. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES  
The amendments add the authority to issue groundfish processing licenses 
and add the appropriate form and fee. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2001-113 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT 
FEES REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 27 
February 2001.) 

Pursuant to section 65 of the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
H-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 5(3) of the Highway Traffic Act Fees Regulations 
(EC309/93) is revoked and the following substituted:  

(3) The annual registration period for vehicles registered under the 
International Registration Plan (IRP) is set in accordance with the 
registration year of the plate jurisdiction. 

IRP truck 
registration 



March 10, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 29 

 

2. Section 9 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted:  

9. The administrative charges for services and documents set out in 
column 1 of Table 5 are as set out in column 2 thereof. 

TABLE 5 
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES (IRP) 

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 

An original or renewal CAB-CARD administrative charge (IRP) $50  

A duplicate 10  

A replacement PRP plate 5  

A PRP plate 5  

Trip permit   

  (a)  two or three axles 75  

  (b)  truck-trailer combination 150  

  (c)  unladen 20  

  

 

3. These regulations shall come into force on April 1, 2001. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES  
The amendments reflect a new agreement whereby the province will be 
joining the International Registration Plan. The fee for the registration 
reflects the cost of processing an application under the Plan. 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 

Administrative 
charges 



30 ROYAL GAZETTE March 10, 2001 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
F-13.01 Fisheries Act 

Regulations 
 
EC873/95 

 
s.3(1)(c) 
s.3(1)(d) [added] 
s.3(5) [added] 
s.4(5) 
s.4(5.1) [added] 
Schedule 6 
Schedule 3 [added]
[eff] Mar. 10/01 

 
2001-112 
(27.02.01) 

 
27-28 

      
H-5 Highway Traffic Act 

Fees Regulations 
 
EC309/93 

 
s.5(3) [R&S] 
s.9 [R&S] 
[eff] Apr. 1/01 

 
2001-113 
(27.02.01) 

 
28-29 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE SUPREME COURT ACT
	ECMB01-02 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND EGG COMMODITY MARKETING BOARD
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	N O T I C E
	CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	EC2001-117 SCHOOL ACT WESTERN SCHOOL BOARD APPOINTMENT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2001-112 FISHERIES ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES

	EC2001-113 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT FEES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES


	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

